Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Mohammad Irshad S/o Sh. Mohammad Ayoob, 879, Gali No. 19, New Shakti Nagar, Basti Jodhewal, Ludhiana(Punjab)

...... Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Chief Executive officer, Punjab Wakf Board, S.C.O. 1062-63, Sector 22, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 743 of 2018

Present: Sh. Mohammad Irshad, the applicant in person.

Sh. Narinder Kumar, Clerk, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 01.01.2019.

Sh. Narinder Kumar, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, submits a point-wise reply vide dated 05.02.2019 signed by Addl. Legal Advisor, RT Cell, Punjab Wakf Board, Chandigarh. He also hands over the same to the applicant during the hearing in the Commission today It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

After receiving the documents, the applicant, Sh. Mohammad Irshad, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information.

Since the information stands supplied and the applicant also gave his consent for disposing off the case, the case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

5th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Tejinder Singh, Advocate, Village – Bholapur, Post Office - Ramgarh, Chd. Road, District -Ludhiana - 141123(Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Registrar(West), Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Sub Divisional Magistrate(West), Ludhiana (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2590 of 2018

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh, Advocate, the applicant in person.

Sh. Ranjit Singh, Tehsildar, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 07.01.2019.

Sh. Ranjit Singh, Tehsildar, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, submits a reply vide letter no. 1004 dated 04.02.2019 signed by Sub Registrar-cum- Public Information Officer, Ludhiana(West), showing that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Tejinder Singh vide letter no. 525 dated 13.04.2018, vide letter no. 956 dated 04.12.2018 and again vide letter no. 996-997 dated 25.01.2019 through registered post. He also hands over a copy of the same to the applicant during the hearing in the Commission today. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The applicant, Sh. Tejinder Singh, Advocate, who appeared in person in today's hearing, expresses his dissatisfaction over the same.

The respondent PIO is directed to facilitate the applicant to inspect the relevant official record on 21.02.2019 during working hours so that the applicant could identify the information. The applicant is also advised to avail the opportunity to inspect the relevant official record on 21.02.2019 during working hours to identify the information.

Both the parties mutually agreed to it during the hearing today.

The respondent-PIO is directed to supply the required information, which would be identified by the applicant after inspection, to him as per official record by the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 6th March, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

5th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Tejinder Singh, Advocate, Village – Bholapur, Post Office - Ramgarh, Chd. Road, District -Ludhiana - 141123(Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Registrar, Amritsar -1 (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Amritsar -1 (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2686 of 2018

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh, the applicant in person.

Sh. Karan Kapoor, Computer Operator, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 07.01.2019.

Sh. Karan Kapoor, Computer Operator, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, hands over a reply to the applicant, Tejinder Singh, during the hearing in the Commission today.

The applicant, Sh. Tejinder Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, expresses his dissatisfaction over the same.

The applicant is advised to point out deficiencies in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO and the respondent PIO concerned is directed to remove the same by the next date of hearing.

As the applicant has suffered a lot of detriments on account of attending the hearings in this case, a compensation of Rs. 5000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only) is awarded to the applicant, Sh. Tejinder Singh. The compensation shall be paid by public authority concerned by way of crossed cheque/Demand Draft in the name of Tejinder Singh. The crossed cheque/Demand Draft shall be made from the bank account of public authority concerned and not from the individual official.

The case is <u>adjourned to 6th March, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

5th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Tejinder Singh, Advocate, Village – Bholapur, Post Office - Ramgarh, Chd. Road, District -Ludhiana - 141123(Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The District Revenue Officer, Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Addl. Deputy Commissioner(Gen.), Ludhiana (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2687 of 2018

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh, the applicant in person.

Sh. Praveen Kumar, Naib Tahsildar Kanungo, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 07.01.2019.

Sh. Praveen Kumar, Naib Tahsildar Kanungo, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Tejinder Singh.

The applicant, Sh. Tejinder Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, expresses his dissatisfaction over the same and also intimates the Commission that he has pointed out certain deficiencies in the information given to him through an e-mail.

An opportunity is given to the applicant to send the above said written-submission, through which deficiencies have been pointed out, to the respondent PIO concerned and the respondent PIO is directed to remove the same by the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 6th March, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

5th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Tejinder Singh, Advocate, Village – Bholapur, Post Office - Ramgarh, Chd. Road, District -Ludhiana - 141123(Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2688 of 2018

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh, the applicant in person.

Sh. Pradeep Bhatti, Accountant, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 07.01.2019.

The applicant, Sh. Tejinder Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Sh. Pradeep Bhatti, Accountant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, submits a reply vide letter no. SpI-IV dated 31.01.2019 signed by Addl. Deputy Commissioner (Dev.), Ludhiana, showing that in response to the RTI request, a point-wise reply has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Tejinder Singh. He also hands over a copy of the same to the applicant during the hearing in the Commission today. It is taken on record.

Since the information stands supplied, the case is <u>disposed of and closed</u>. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

5th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Tejinder Singh,

Village - Bholapur,

P. O. - Ramgarh,

Chd. Road, Ludhiana - 141123 (Punjab)

.....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer,

(Regd. Post) O/o The Sub Registrar (West),

District Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate (West), Ludhiana (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2713 of 2017

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh, the applicant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 07.01.2019.

Neither the respondent PIO nor his representative is present in today's hearing.

In the instant appeal case, the respondent PIO had sent a reply vide letter no. 688 dated 11.06.2018 signed by Sub Registrar, Ludhiana (West), which was received in the Commission through an e-mail, showing that the requisite information/reply has already been given to the applicant, Sh. Tejinder Singh and also compensation amount of Rs. 5000/- has also been paid to the applicant, Sh. Tejinder Singh. It is already placed in the case-file.

The applicant, Sh. Tejinder Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has not received compensation in this case.

Another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO concerned to represent this case in person or through his representative on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case whether the compensation amount of Rs. 5000/-, which was awarded to the applicant vide orders dated 04.04.2018, has been paid to the applicant or not. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.

The case is <u>adjourned to 13th February, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

5th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Jasbir Singh, Village - BholapurJhabewal, Post Office - Ramgarh, District - Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Registrar, Tehsil - Khanna, District Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana(Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3508 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the applicant in person.

Sh. Fateh Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 31.12.2018.

Sh. Fateh Singh, Senior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh.

The applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the information, but it is not satisfactory.

An opportunity is given to the applicant to express his grievance/grievances by filing a submission, in writing, to the respondent PIO and the respondent PIO concerned is directed to remove the same by or on the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 5th March, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

5th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Jasbir Singh, Village - BholapurJhabewal, Post Office - Ramgarh. District - Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Registrar (Central), District Ludhiana-141001 (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Commissioner. Ludhiana(Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3510 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the applicant in person.

Sh. Harpal Singh, Naib Tehsildar(Central), on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 31.12.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Sh. Harpal Singh, Naib Tehsildar(Central), who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally states that the information could not be supplied to the applicant as the information sought for by him through RTI request is regarding copies of Cash-Register, which is not available in the official record, moreover, such register is not maintained in the office.

As the required information, sought through RTI request, is not available in the official record, the case is disposed of and closed with the advice to the respondent PIO concerned to maintain such registers/record to bring transparency in the functioning of public authority concerned.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

5th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Jasbir Singh, Village - BholapurJhabewal, Post Office - Ramgarh. **District - Ludhiana (Punjab)**

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Khanna, District Ludhiana-141001 (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana(Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3511 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the applicant in person.

Sh. Fateh Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 31.12.2018.

Sh. Fateh Singh, Senior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh.

The applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information and is satisfied with the same. He also requested for filing of his case.

Since the information stands supplied and no cause of action is left in this case, the case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

5th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Jasbir Singh, Village - BholapurJhabewal, Post Office - Ramgarh, District - Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Tehsil - Samrala, District Ludhiana-141001 (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana(Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3512 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the applicant in person.

- i) Ms. Sarabjit Kaur, Superintendent;
- ii) Ms. Baljit Kaur, Clerk, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 31.12.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Ms. Sarabjit Kaur, Superintendent and Ms. Baljit Kaur, Clerk, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, submit a reply vide letter no. 200 dated 18.01.2019 signed by Superintendent-cum-PIO office of Sub Divisional Magistrate, Samrala, showing that in response to the RTI request, available information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh. A copy of the same alongwith a copy of supplied information is taken on record.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO has also sent a reply vide letter no. 321 200 dated 18.01.2019 signed by Superintendent-cum-PIO office of Sub Divisional Magistrate, Samrala, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 2442 dated 30.01.2019, showing that available information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh. It is also taken on record.

Since the information stands supplied, the case is <u>disposed of and closed</u>. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

5th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur , Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana-141001(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana(Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3513 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the applicant in person.

Sh. Jai Prakash, Junior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 31.12.2018.

Sh. Jai Prakash, Junior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, submits a copy of reply vide letter no. 357-358 dated 10.01.2019, showing that in response to the RTI request, a point-wise has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh. He also hands over a copy of the same to the applicant during the hearing in the Commission today. It is taken on record.

The applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, seeks an adjournment in this case.

The case is <u>adjourned to 5th March, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

5th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Jasbir Singh,

Village Bholapur Jhabewal,

Post Office Ramgarh,

District Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Tehsil - Nihal Singh Wala, **District - Moga (Punjab)**

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Commissioner, Moga (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3808 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the applicant in person.

Sh. Purshotam Lal, Superintendent, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 31.12.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Sh. Purshotam Lal, Superintendent, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, hands over the available information as per official record, to the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, during the hearing in the Commission today.

Since the information stands supplied, the case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

5th February, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Jasbir Singh Village Bholapur Jhabewal Post Office - Ramgarh, District -Ludhiana - 123455(Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2486 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the applicant in person.

Ms. Rattandeep Kaur, Junior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 07.01.2019.

The applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Ms. Rattandeep Kaur, Junior Assistant, appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing.

The respondent-PIO concerned is directed to supply the certified copies of the available information to the applicant as per his queries raised by him in his RTI request. If any information is not available in the official record, he/she (the respondent PIO concerned) will file a reply, in writing, stating that the required information is not available in the official record, by or on the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 5th March, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

5th February, 2019

(A. S. Chanduraian)
State Information Commissioner

P. S.:

Sh. Charanjit Singh, Patwari, appeared on behalf of APIO office of Sub Divisional Magistrate, Ludhiana (West), after the hearing was over. He was read out the above order. He also submits a reply vide letter no. 132 dated 04.02.2019 signed by APIO office of Sub Divisional Magistrate, Ludhiana (West), which is taken on record.

The case stands adjourned to 5th March, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.

5th February, 2019